However, the Settlement increases ratepayers' share of the margins from Non-asset based
transactions from 25% to 30% effective January 2, 2012.

Staff recommended the larger sharing rate for Non-asset based transactions after
examining the results of two cost studies submitted by NSP in this case pursuant to the
Settlement Stipulation in EL09-009. Staff concluded that, based on recent and
anticipated experience, the 25% sharing rate would insure that ratepayers are not
burdened with the incremental costs but that the 25% rate was insufficient to protect
ratepayers from all costs (fully allocated costs) that are reasonably related to the Non-
asset based transactions. Staff believed that the studies indicated that a 30% share would
provide this protection and that the cost studies should be updated and submitted again in
NSP's next rate filing.

16

0134

Exhibit SPS-Staff 7-20 (SUPP1)
Page 34 of 78

Northern States Power Company
Docket EL11-019
South Dakota Electric Revenue Requirement
Adjusted Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 ($000's)

Staff Proposed NSP Originally Filed
South Dakota South Dakota

Electric Electric
Adjusted 2010 Adjusted 2010

Line Description Test Year Test Year Difference
(a) (b) (c) (d)

1 Average Rate Base $ 315,272 $ 323,392 $ (8,120)

2 Adjusted Test Year Operating Income 19,862 18,915 947

3 Earned Rate of Return 6.30% 5.85%

4 Recommended Rate of Return 7 60% 8.78%

5 Required Operating Income 23,961 28,394 (4,433)

6 Income Deficiency (Excess) 4,099 9,479 (5,380)

7 Gross Revenue Conversion Factor 1 53846 1.53846

8 Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 6,306 14,583 (8,277)

9 Gross Receipts Tax (at 0.0015) 9

10 Total Revenue Deficiency (Excess) 6,315 14,583 (8,268)

11 Adjusted Test Year Revenue 157,052 157,219 (167)

12 Revenue Requirement $ 163,367 $ 171,802 $ (8,435)

Column b, line 1: BAM-2, Schedule 1, page 1, column d, line 37
Column b, line 2, BAM-1, Schedule 2, page 1, column d, line 27
Column b, line 3 Line 2 divided by line 1
Column b, line 4 BLC-1, Schedule 1, line 3
Column b, line 5 Line 1' line 4
Column b, line 6. Line 51ess line 2
Column b, line 7: Effective FIT rate / inverse + 1
Column b, line 8: Line 6 line 7
Column b, line 9: Line 8 0 0015
Column b, line 10. Line 8 plus line 9
Column b, line 11. BAM-1, Schedule 2, page 1, column d, line 2
Column b, line 12. Line 11 plus line 10

Exhibit_(BAM-1)
Schedule l
Page 1 of I

column c, line 1: Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 7, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 2. Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 6, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 3 Line 2 divided by line 1
Column c, line 4 Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 5, column Weighted Cost
Column c, line 5 Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 15, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 6 Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 17, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 8 Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 19, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 10 Line 8 plus line 9
Column c, line 11. Statement N, page 11 of 12, line 20, column SD Retail Electric
Column c, line 12. Line 10 plus line 11
Column d Column b less column c

ELI1-019 Cost of Service Staff Positionxlsx BAM-1 Sch 1

0135

Exhibit SPS-Staff 7-20 (SUPP1)
Page 35 of 78

Northern States Power Company
Docket EL11-019
SD Operating Income Statement With Known and Measurable Adjustments and Revenue Adjustment
Adjusted Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 ($000's)

Exhibit_(BAM-1)
Schedule 2
Page 1 of 1

Adjusted
Total Test Year

Line South Dakota Staff Adjusted Revenue with Revenue
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Test Year Adjustment Adjustment

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) (f)

1 OPERATING REVENUES
2 Retail Revenue $ 156,951 $ 101 $ 157,052 $ 6,315 $ 163,367
3 Other Electric Operating Revenue 39,152 (285) 38,867 38,867

4 TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES 196,103 (184) 195,919 6,315 202,234

5 OPERATING EXPENSES
6 Operation and Maintenance
7 Fuel & Purchased Energy
8 Power Production Expense
9 Transmission Expense
10 Distribution Expense
11 Customer Accounting Expense
12 Customer Service and Information Expense
13 Sales, Econ Dvlp & Other Expenses
14 Administration and General Expense
15 Other

16 Total Operation and Maintenance

17 Depreciation and Amortization

18 Taxes
19 Property Taxes
20 Deferred Income Taxes and Investment Tax Credit
21 South Dakota Gross Receipts Tax
22 Payroll & Other Taxes
23 Federal Income Taxes
24 Other Taxes

25

26

27

28

29

30

Total Taxes

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

OPERATING INCOME

Rate Base

Earned Rate of Return

Staff Proposed Rate of Return

SOURCES:
Line 4: Sum of lines 2 through 3
Line 16 Sum of lines 7 through 15
Line 25. Sum of lines 19 through 24
Line 26: Sum of lines 16, 17 and 25
Line 27: Line 4 less line 26
Line 28: BAM-2, Schedule 1, column d, line 37
Line 29: Line 27 / line 28
Line 30 BLC-1, Schedule 1, line 3
Column b: BAM-1, Schedule 3, column b

80,110 (10,502) 69,608 69,608
40,130 296 40,426 40,426
9,757 (303) 9,454 9,454
6,533 (156) 6,377 6,377
3,996 - 3,996 3,996
492 (276) 216 216

3 50 53 53
12,482 (884) 11,598 11,598

153,503 (11,775) 141,728 - 141,728

19,446 (1,710) 17,736 17,736

5,560 768 6,328 6,328
19,226 (8,430) 10,796 10,796

9 9
1,671 (1) 1,670 1,670

(13,970) 11,769 (2,201) 2,207 6

12,487 4,106 16,593 2,216 18,809

185,436 (9,379) 176,057 2,216 178,273

$ 10,667 $ 9,195 $ 19,862 $ 4,099 $ 23,961

287,541 $ 315,272 $ 315,272

371% 630% 760%

760% 760%

L;oiumn c 13AM-1, zscneauie s, column ay
Column d Column b plus column c

Column e, line 2: BAM-1, Schedule 1, column b, line 10
Column e, line 21: BAM-1, Schedule 1, column b, line 9
Column e, line 23 BAM-1, Schedule 1, column b, line 81ess

BAM-1, Schedule 1, column b, line 6
Column f Column d plus column e

EL11-019 Cost of Service Staff Positionxlsx BAM-1 Sch 2

0136

^ M h

^ m O

m L W

I 4f d

.0
I

E

m

m

m

m

0

Y

3 °o

d^

^o

mo
N N

U m
c a

c ^CO
° m q

^j n m
0

3 w

° O, N N
dow}m ^ m

U J Y

E LU p
m L

0 0-6
Z q N Q

[…]

?2' N .. N E L O 'a w L ~

Q

K U
>
>

o
a

z O fn ¢ m W d ^-.
^m _

y`^ J O y^ J m Uw yp
d
d

J Tm O _m d O m d y6
Q
F W ^

d aw 0 p n. aLLarooUU)¢O p m

m

q rna LL0 0 0 y Q m
c o ^ o o ^ q r ^ r- 0 U) m m

ZI ^ N M O N<O 1^ W O ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ W O N N N N N N N

0142

Exhibit SPS-Staff 7-20 (SUPP).)
Page 42 of 78

Northern States Power Company Exhibit_(BAM-1)
Docket EL11-019 Schedule 3
South Dakota Electric Operating Income Statement With Known and Meaurable Adjustments Page 7 of 7
Adjusted Test Year Ended December 31, 2010 ($000's)

SOURCES:
Line 4: Sum of lines 2 through 3
Line 16: Sum of lines 7 through 15
Line 25: Sum of lines 19 through 24
Line 26: Sum of lines 16, 17, and 25
Line 27: Line 4 less line 26

EL11-019 Cost of Service Staff Positionxlsx.BAM-1 Sch 3, sources

0143

Exhibit SPS-Staff 7-20 (SUPPI)
Page 43 of 78

Northern States Power Company
Docket EL11-019
South Dakota Average Rate Base with Known and Measurable Adjustments
Adjusted Test Year Ending December 31, 2010 ($000's)

Exhibit_(BAM-2)
Schedule 1
Page 1 of 1

South Dakota
Test Year Total South Dakota

Line Average Pro Forma Pro Forma
No. Description Per Books Adjustments Rate Base

(a) (b) (c) (d)
1 Electric Plant as Booked
2 Production $ 394,510 $ 26,387 $ 420,897
3 Transmission 97,917 (1,584) 96,333
4 Distribution 180,529 - 180,529
5 General 17,445 - 17,445
6 Common 23,970 - 23,970
7 Total Plant in Service 714,371 24,803 739,174

8 Reserve for Depreciation
9 Production 236,566 129 236,695
10 Transmission 32,575 (253) 32,322
11 Distribution 72,024 (850) 71,174
12 General 6,866 - 6,866
13 Common 14,938 - 14,938
14 Total Reserve for Depreciation 362,969 (974) 361,995

15 TOTAL NET ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE 351,402 25,777 377,179

16 Additions to Rate Base:
17 Cash Working Capital (2,794) (107) (2,901)
18 Tax Collections Available - (361) (361)
19 Material and Supplies 6,260 743 7,003
20 Fuel Inventory 4,816 92 4,908
21 Prepayments 1,122 (69) 1,053
22 Nuclear Outage - Change of Accounting 3,090 - 3,090
23 SD Private Fuel Amortization 933 (428) 505
24 Rate Case Expense Amortization 244 (73) 171
25 SD AFUDC Amortization 4,715 - 4,715
26 Other Working Capital 266 - 266
27 Other - - -

28 TOTAL ADDITIONS TO RATE BASE 18,652 (203) 18,449

29 Deductions to Rate Base:
30 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes 75,503 1,639 77,142
31 Non-Plant Assets and Liabilities 6,495 (3,892) 2,603
32 Interest on Customer Deposits 156 - 156
33 Customer Advances 157 188 345
34 SD S02 Emission Allowance Sales Amortization 202 (92) 110
35 Other - - -
36 TOTAL DEDUCTIONS TO RATE BASE 82,513 (2,157) 80,356

37 TOTAL SOUTH DAKOTA RATE BASE $ 287,541 $ 27,731 $ 315,272

Sources:
Line 7: Sum of lines 2 through 6 Line 37: Line 15 plus line 28 less line 36
Line 14: Sum of lines 9 through 13 Column b: BAM-2, Schedule 2, page 1, column b
Line 15: Line 7 less line 14 Column c: BAM-2, Schedule 2, page 2, column w
Line 28: Sum of lines 17 through 27 Column d: column b plus column c
Line 36: Sum of lines 30 through 35

ELI 1-019 Cost of Service Staff Positionxlsx:BAM-2 Sch 1

0144

Exhibit SPS-Staff 7-20 (SUPPI)
Page 44 of 78

N N

O

^ L ^ N N N v N M ^_

I^ a O C

_

Y^ O>w " m D6,^ m n

E
~ 3

:?

d

W Q4m'

o

t j r^

W

r C
5

N N N
O O t0 Y^^

w n + D
^.^

E